CHAPTER CXXXIX.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE, CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY, OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY-NINE, ENTITLED AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE SAINT PAUL WATER COMPANY TO RE-LOCATE ITS LINE AND EXTEND ITS WORKS, APPROVED FEBRUARY EIGHTH, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY-NINE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one of chapter one hundred and twenty of the special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-nine be and hereby is amended as follows, viz.: By inserting in the fourth line after the word "connect" and before the word "with" the words "at any point," and also strike out all the words after the word "and" in the sixth line and before the word "and" in the seventh line and insert in lieu thereof the words "White Bear lake" and "Lake Como" and further by inserting in the ninth line after the word "creeks" and before the word "by" the words "except as aforesaid," and also by adding to said section the words "except as aforesaid."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in [tull] force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1874.

CHAPTER CXL.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION THIRTEEN AND FOURTEEN OF CHAPTER EIGHTY-FOUR OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIFHTEEN HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN, BEING AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT FOR THE ESTAB-LISHMENT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF RAMSEY."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That sections thirteen and fourteen of chapter eighty-46

ł